Category: 100 Number: 140

Subject: CIVIL RIGHTS POLICY

- 1. PURPOSE: It is hereby declared to be contrary to the public policy of the county of Saginaw for any persons to be discriminated against in employment, housing, or participation in publicly funded programs because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or handicap.
- 2. AUTHORITY: Saginaw County Board of Commissioners
- 3. APPLICATION: This policy applies to all County employees, pursuant to Policy #301.
- 4. RESPONSIBILITY: The Controller/CAO of Saginaw County shall be responsible for the implementation of this policy. It shall be the responsibility of Department Heads, and Agencies of Saginaw County to administer this policy.
- 5. DEFINITIONS: NONE
- 6. POLICY:
 - 6.1 Employment. The opportunity to obtain employment without discrimination because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age, or handicap is hereby recognized and declared to be a civil right. Further, it shall be contrary to the public policy of the county of Saginaw for any employer to discriminate in hire, promotion, tenure, terms or conditions of employment because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or handicap.
 - 6.2 Housing. The opportunity to purchase, lease, sell, hold, use, and convey housing without discrimination because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or handicap is hereby recognized and declared to be a civil right.
 - 6.3 Publicly Funded Programs. The opportunity to participate in federal, state, and locally funded programs without discrimination because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or handicap is hereby recognized and declared to be a civil right.
- 7. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES: NONE

8. CONTROLLER/CAO LEGAL COUNSEL REVIEW: The Controller/CAO has determined that this policy as submitted to the Board of Commissioners contains the necessary substance in order to carry out the purpose of the policy. County Civil Counsel has determined that this policy as submitted contains content that appears to be legal activities of the Saginaw County Board of Commissioners.

Approved as to Substance: Saginaw County Controller/CAO Approved as to Legal Content: Saginaw County Civil Counsel

ADOPTED: February 18, 2014